April 21, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. EKazxuo Horikoshi
rtment of Zooloay
223 Bartram Hall
Oniversity of Florida
Gainegville, FL 32611

Dear Karmuo,

I appreciated having the epportunity to meet you in person at the
sea turtle workehop in Waverly, Georgia. However, I regret that
we did not have more time together to discuss our mutual interest
in pigment changes occurring in the plastron of hatchling areen
turtles. The note that I prepared on this subject is scheduled
to appear in the June izsue of Journal of Herpetology. A reprint
will be zent to you as soon as it is published. I hope that in
the near future you will prepare a short degcriptive article on
your observations of hatchling turtles in the western Pacifie.

Best regards and good luck on your forthcoming study visit to
Tortuguero.

Bincerely,

George H. Balaze
Zoologist

co: Balazs
HI




hpril 11, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

M. Ana Chaveg

Escuel de Biologia
Universidad de Costa Rica
Civdad Universitaria
Rodrigo Pacio, Costa Rica

Dear Ana,

It was good to see you again at the sea turtle workshop in
Waverly, Georgia, I hope that vou had a pleasant visit to
Washington, D.C. after the meeting.

I was certainly pleased to hear of your succesa in petitioning
Coszta Rican officials to issue a set of postage stamps depicting
sea turtles. Thie will be an excellent means to focus favorable
attention on a prized resource of your nation.

As requested, I am sending vou an assortment of Xeroxed
photographe from various articles that my be helpful to the
artists designing your stamps. If I can be of any additional
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. I look forward
to seeing the completed stamps.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazse
foologist

cc: Balazg -
HL
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Hoveaover 20, 19486 F/BiCE

frea, MHaddock
58 Puake Bwach Road
Kamueia, HI 96743

Dear Nre. Faddocks

Bill Gilsarcin, tie leader of our Marine Hammale and Endangered
dpecies Prograd, told me about the Liajuent sightings of sea
Curcles you nave oeel wmaking Near your nome, We would Like co
learn more aboOUc tae turcies 4t khis lovation., As a ptellninarcy
GLep, I am seading you che enclosed descriptive Literacure, Ia a
Lew days, alcer you nave nad toe Opporcunicy co Loox tarough cois
materiai, I wili be celepnoaing to discass chis Lurtaer,

i Apgreciace learminy of your incerest in sea turktles,
Besc regards,

Sinceraely,
Geocge H, Balasa *
doologist
Encioaura
GHE: ey :
oot Balazs
HL




Deceaber 29, 19486 F/3ACE

Ioe Brashaw Faally
939 Halualy Streetc
Kailua, HI 96734

Dear srashaw family:

i a@ writing Co Chani you Zor tae laportant rola you played in
fepocrting and retrieving toe dead green sea turtle found on
Rallua geach on December léth. Tne animal is now scored in our
Lrecder and an aucopsy will de conducted in the near Fukure ia an
@LLOrt to determine che cause of deatn,

i have enclosed sovae licerature about the endangered stacus of
Hea Lturcles and our Agency's effiorts to ald ln chelr recovery.
Again, we certainlay appreciate your help in documencing chis
cecenc aorcalicy.

Bast wishes Lor cue lHew Year.

Sincareliy,

Geocye . Balazs

foologist
Baclosuce
bo: Balazs
HL

GHE: 11




Hoveambats 6, L9686 F/8AC2GHa

fir, Ciaycon Kanae
631 lal Driva
Wallugu, HI 967393

Dear N, Kanaae:

1 &m writing to coank you for cae dGsiscance you provided sacglier
Cils year in reporcing & Jdead di8en Sea curcle pear Halepalaca oa
Ldlal. The cuctlie was Subseguently Lrosen and sialpped to our
bavoratory uy ayents of che Stace Departsant of Land and Hatucal
Resdurcas. An aucopsy was Conaucied, out o0 evioeace was Lound
O explaln Wiy iC died. The stomaca and iptestines ware Lilled
O dagacity wita algae (liaw) noramally eaken 0Oy Hawalilian gLesn
Clcties.

i aave enciosed svame Litsrature about the endangyecred Icacus of
@84 Curcles and our agenvy's effocts co conduct cesearca
Deneficial o chels cecovery. Again, we cercalinly apureciace
JOUr welp in dovusenting cais mortality,

Sincarely,

Sedrge H., Balaszy
Sovlogisc

8ngiosuca

ctr Phlass/




Hovenver 6, 1986 P/SC:00B

ME. Tim WoCzewaki
08-679 Facrringcon Higaway
Waialua, HI 96791

Dear Hr. Woczewski:

1 am writing co chauk you £or your assiscance in reporcing che
dead green sea Lurtle chat ¥ou found on Tuesday, October 2lst,
An autopsy was perlormed oo chls animal 4Bre at our Lacoracocy.
However, aus ©o wie advancved scace of JECOMpOSL CLON, Wa wers
UlabDie o decermine che cadse of deach, The Stomacn was £illed
Witn aigal material (seaweed), ihdicating that the curtle nad
D@an feeding saorcly before deati,

i nave enclosed some litecature avout Lo endangeled scacus of
B84 Curcties and our agaacy's effort co conduct Eesearch
beneficial to tueir recovery. Again, we Cefcalnly appreciace
FOUL Deip in GoCumenting chis moccallby.,

Sincerely,

Gaurye H. Balazs
Boulogisc

dndiesure
cc: HBalazg—
HL




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

December 5, 1986 F/SWC2:RS5

GCSW - Mart « Hochman
H q ,,4-
FROM; F/SwC2 - Richard 5. Sh:ﬁra
SUBJECT: Turtle study in American Samca (George Balazs'
irvolvement)

This is to confirm our discussion regarding a request to have George Balazs
undertake a turtle study in American Samoa.

By way of background, I was contacted by a Charles Darby representing KRTA
Ltd. based in Auckland, Mew Zealand, on 2 December 1986, Mr, Darby
indicated that their firm was planning to submit a bid to conduct an
envirommental study of selected coastal waters in American Samoa. Part of
the bid specification calls for a study of turtle habitats in the area,
Mr. Darby mentioned that George Balazs of the Honolulu Laboratory was
probably the most knowledgeable scientist engaged in the study of turtles
and turtle habitats in the central Pacifiec. Thus, ERTA Ltd. wished to
retain George Balazs' services for the turtle seqment of the study.

I agreed with Mr. Darby that George Balazs was probably the most
knowledgeable turtle scientist in the central Facific region. I also
indicated that the Honolulu Laboratory is interested in seeing that turtle
regearch is carried out in the region. Further, I informed Mr. Darby that
I would check with our legal advisers to determine if requlations would
permit us to participate in this study.

My understanding from the telephone dicussion with you on 3 Decenber 1986
iz as follows:

1. If the Laboratory is interested in the turtle studies we would be ahle
to provide the services of George Balazs for the study.

2. We should work out travel arrangements with WASC in Seattle to provide
for the payment of travel and per diem costs by KRTA Ltd.

3. Since the work is of interest to the Honolulu Laboratory and will
require only several days of George Balazs' time, the Laboratory would be
willing to cover George Balazs' salary during this study. The Laboratory
will be able to use the information obtained during the study for a
technical paper.

CcC: ‘JG. Balazs

MNational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Southwest Fisharies Canter Honolulu Laboratory
2570 Dole 5&. » Honolulu, Hawali 36B22-2398



TELEX VIA WPRFMC 12/5/86 - 0845

T0 CHARLES DARBY OF ERTA, LTD. TELEX NUMBER NZ21385

REGULATIONS WILL PERMIT GEORGE BALAZS UNDERTAEE TURTLE STUDY FOR
YOUR ERVIRONMENTAL CONTRACT. PARTICIPATIBN CONDITIONAL ON KERTA
COVERING COSTS5. APPRECIATE RECEIVING DETAILS IN WRITINGC.

RICHARD SHOMURA

=

-



oecanoar 17, 1986 P/SWC2:GHB

Hr, Rooert Wersahoven

Chairman, Endangered Species Coumittee
droward County Audubon Society

P. U. Box 16343

Plantation, PL 33318

Dear Robert,

1 was aosolucely delighted to geceive your report on tagging and
Ocher scudies of immature greens using scuba. This is tae ficst
1 have neard abgut your work and I am very impressed. dany
Chanks for your choughcfulness in sending it to me.

Bnolosed are several items celacing to odr work nere in cae
Pagific. If toere are any additional articles You would like

€0 have, please let ae Know.
Mﬂmummm:umhumrl.

Bincerely,

Geocge H. Balazs

Zoologist
GHE: ey
Fulaly Baluza-'"'"
HL
-
e
- — — PREES— ;
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Decembaer 15, 1986 F/BAC1:GHB

HE, and Mrs. Eiso Paisaon
Seatooas of cae Pacific
P. O, Box 518

Eleele, Kaval, HI 96703

Dear Ximo and Judy,

1 appreciated naving the opportunity o meet you in person che
ether day woasn Don Heacook and I visited Port Allen, Agala,
thank you very auch for assistiang with some of the stranded sea
Lurclies Uon pas acranged Lo send TO Our Laboratory foom Kauad,
ihe incidance oL dead turcles wasalng up on OUr shores nas oDeen
increasing in recent years. We nope tO leacn wolfe about che
cause oL tals proolen oy CONUUCLiInG autopsies on a8 many
gp@cluens as pusaidle,

AS promised, ] aa sending you an assorcaent of literacure on sea
Curtles and our agency's eLfiorfts o ald iu chelr recovery.

B@ast wishes Lor che nolidays.

gincerely,

Georye H. Balazs
GHB1ey acclogist

eci; Don HeacoCk, OAR
Balazs —




Decsaver 15, 1986 F/SWCliGUB

ML, ang HMrs, Brian Kalcis
£« O Box 747
Lilue, Ravali, HI 96766

Paar Brian and RALen;

i ceccalaly want co cake chis OPPOICUnLCY Lo thank you for the
AdSpitaiity ana asaistance JO0U yave to Don and I ducing our
fecent visic co Kipu Kai, Bxcept for feral C4C&, che oeachea
along your shoreline dppear Lo e ideal for DOsSting sea curtles,
Hoperully in fature years curcles Will cCome ashore in greacer
OWmDers co lay eygs. You can play an iaportanc coie ay
Continuing to report any evidence ol this activicty that comes to
Jour actencion,

A proaised, I aam Bending an assorcmenc of licterature on aad
Eurcies and our agency's elfortcs E0 aid in thelr Lacovery. destc
wishes for the holicays, and Again many chanks for neiping teo
Hake our visit a successiui oue.

sSincerely,

sevrge L. Baiaza
m:-? douloglisc

o Doa H“mt; DRk
Balazs-
HL
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Decauper 10, 1986 P/8NCE:GHB

Dr. Mariiyn B, Hajor
assoclate Professor
Departament of Hursiay
25324 The Hall
University of Hawaii
Honolulu, HI 96822

Dear Marilyn,

I want to cake ctols opportunicy to Zormally chans you for cae
Eine job you did tais past summer werking on nesting green
Curtles at French Frigace Shoals. Tne data you collected
Lollowing my departure in lace June contributed substancially to
Our census and cay resigoting records for tae 1986 bresding
S@asull. We are most appreciative of your voluncary contrioution
Oof time and calent. I nope that circumscances will allow you co
oe lovolved in tinls research again ducing coming years.

BaBt regards,
Sincerely,

George i, Balaszs
foologlist

GHB:ey
ce: Balazs~
HTL




January 8, 1986 F/SiIC2:G1m

Lt. Don Hoviello

6415 Reokea Place, Apt., 229
Honolulu, HI 96825

Dear Don:

Many thanks for your recent telephone call reporting the
sighting of one of our tagged green turtles sleeping under a
ledge at a depth of 70' off Kaneohe Bay. This is an
especially valuable tag recovery for us becaupe the animal was
alive and well in its natural hebitat, and vou were able to
provide the exact location by loran. When our time and funds
permit, we plan to survey this pite using scuba to obtain more
data on its importance as underwater resting habitat.

As I described to you over the telephone, the turtle you saw
was originally tagged while nesting at Fast TIsland, French
Frigate Shoals, in June of 1982, Adult green turtles in
Hawaii migrate to this breeding site usually every 2 to 4
years. During the interim, moet turtles spend their time in
the main islands foraging on benthic algae close to shore and
sleeping at depthe of 40-100', I have enclosed several
articles about the biology of sea turtles which may be of
interest., Again, your report about this turtle is greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologist

Enclosures

co: G. H. Balazs
HL:




Dee. 8, 1786 -2
Do ME. NIUMATASERE 2 Nt

Good LisHes

Copy

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honaluly Laboratory
2570 Dale St Honelulu, Hewaii 96822-23596

T Aops W&Z/M ereyvey JTHIS LETTER .

L0 ﬂﬁ&j}?ﬂr‘?ﬁ' October 15, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Voniani Niumatasere _ - -3
Drue EMCEﬂ{é'L") 6}3&55 ,@{?dfﬂ zg

Tavuki
Kadavll, Fiji Islands

Dear Mr, Niumatasere:

Thank you for your letter of 29 September 1986. I was very
Pleased to hear from you and receive the excellent answers to the
questions I asked about the tagged turtle vou captured. This
information is valuable to our research program, Thank you also
for coffering to report any other tagged turtles that are caught
in your area. In addition to Samoa, we have also tagged turtles

in Pohnpei, the Marshall Islands, the Cook Islands, and here in
Hawaii.

As promised, I am sending you an assortment of literature about
sea turtles. You may want to share some of this information
with your lecal school. The children of your village may

espacially enjoy the color poster showing the different kinds of
Eea turtles.

I wonder if you would mind answering a few more questions
concerning turtles in your area.

— = l. Do turtles ever come ashore to lay eggs near Drue?

—=* 2. Are your nets made especially to catch turtles, or was the

tagged turtle caught in a net used mainly to catch fish?

——=3. What is the size of most of the turtles you catch? Are they

large ones like the tagged turtle, or much smaller {under
100 1lbs)?

Again, thank you for your help. Perhaps sometime, I will be able
to visit your island and have tne pPleasure of meeting you in
person. 2

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Zoologist

&
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MINISTRY OF PRIMARY INDUSTRIES

0. 361122 FISHERIES DIVISION gl
P.0. BOX 358 DATE s
SUVA, FIJI ISLANDS 07/11 /86

Dr. G. Balazs,

Zoologist,

Marine Mammals & Endangered
Species Program,

NMFS, 2570 Dole st.,

Honolulu,

HAWAII 96822,

Dear Dr. Balazs,

Many thanks for the wealth of useful information on
turtles and the news o « Jreen turtle tag recovery,

- I enclose for your information a copy of a recent resource
profile on turtles which are consumed in Fiji en a
subsistence and,to a limited extent, commercial basis. Hope
it deesn't spail your day.

Best wishes,

e )

i

/5: A

DR. A.D,LEWIS
ERINCIBAL FISHERIES OFFICER (RA & D)

-

B A



FISHERY RESOURCE PROFILE NO.21

TURTLE (VONU)
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21.1 The Hln......ni

Two marine turlle spacies ars commenly sightsd and coptured in Fifi, tha gresn ([ Chelonia mydos -
venuding) and the hawkebill turtls ( Eretmochels imbricata — taku). Both ars found throughout the tropical
ragions of tha warld and tha green turtls in particulor grows b wall ovar 200kge i waight, The aven larger
teatharbock turtls { Dermochalys coriacea ) ie sometimes sightad in offehors woters; there ore cccosional

coptures of the powerful loggarhead turtla ( Corefts — tuvenu) which hoe o musky odour and is not gensrally
aaten,

* As with ol marine turties, the green and hawkabill turtiss coms ashors, ganerally batwaan tha monthe of
Hovember and Fobruary, to loy their agge on specific nasting baaches. Typicalty 100 to 150 leathary agge are
laid,in g hale excavated in the eand, several timee o sscson. Thees hatch aftsr 7—10 weaeke and the hatchlings
run the gounilst of predatory birde, fleh and sharks as they maks their way cut to tha open sea.

Growlh of turtles I& not wall undsrstood; graen turties appear to grow mors rapidly but taks a longer
time te mature (5 years or more). Minlmum slze ot firet maturity for famales of both spacias varise withy,
area but can be as small as B0em (32"} and 60cm <(24*) for green and hawkabill turtles reapecthaly. Malas of
both speciea are distinguished by their much longer taile. The green turtls ks primorily herbivorous, feeding
on voricus eaowssde, whareos the howksbil appears to ba more omnivorous in B hobits eoling sponges, saa
aquirts , ~ esawsads and other lama. e

21.2 Udlfzation

Becouse of their habil of nesting on spacific baoches, famale turties ond thair agge are vulnarable to
pradation by humone ond varialy of animals. They are aleo caught by spearing, traditional turtle nate, hand
capture by divers when asleep or crulsing, or even the usa of sucksr fish (bakawa) ottached to a fina.

. ?n:ﬂﬂlﬂiﬂi:iﬁi&?ﬂgﬁnggiiriﬁﬁ. Turtles soup ond
cansning factories ars a facet of Pacific lelands history. The shall of tha howkebil hoa leng baen  sought
ofter for ornamental purposes (tortoiss shall) ond even the less stiroctive grean turtls shell 18- utifized as

a receplocle or curio, . il

In Fiji, turtles ore marketed five or butchersd, - The mieat, bodyiot and intesting gre sold and other

organt are ol saten, os is the softar undarshall (plostron),

21.3 Production
(») Fij

Commercial eala of turtls meat roas from 10 tonnes in 1879 to over 34 tonnes in 1983 than declining to
20 tonnas in 1084. (Figurat) The 1983 figure is attributed to Hurricana Raliaf collsction octivities. Prices

89




have rigen fram £1.74 to $2.36 /kg. in the eama period. Quonttias of vonu are consumead at traditional leaoets
and for subslstance purposss. Vony is regorded o a chisfly food and s offersd first to the chiaf by tha
gonadaw.

(b) Warld

F!H-EEE:RHEEE the CITES List, trads in turtis maat and turtls products
continues, Tha 1883 FAD setimates Rst graen turtie and hawkst Y production of 381 and 320 tonnes
raspactivaly, mostly from the niifn?igiifnliiutnil turtle spacies production of 3800
tonnes, primarily frem 5.E. Asia,

21.4 Status of Stocks

Tha status of Fif's turtle stocks s uncartain and probably should ba csssessd ce @ matter of soma
importanca. Eosiar access to ramota nasting lelands mugt ba resulting in an Increcesd catch of turtlag,

21.56 Managemant Guidalines
Tha Fisharias Regulotions curranily provida for

(a) a minimum size of turtiss allowsd to be taken (18* — 45cm), Thia in fact is wall balow the typical size
at firet maturity and could ba Incraased to 30°'(75cm).

(b) - a clossd ssason on the taking of turtles and their aggs, from Nevembar 1st to March 31st. This spans the
main bresding ssgen n. 3

(&) restriction on the size of spsar barbs which can ba used (not less than 3/8% projection from the shaft)
EE.EE&E&EEE—F

(d) axport of turtls flash.is prohibited, = . -

in additlon to on increass In tha minlmum size, Governmant could alse consldar a ban on the sxport of
whola shalls. Many purchassra have thair shells confiscated on ratumn to countriss party to CITES a.g.

g oo oo ... Austrolio, USA and ore thus unfairy penafizad, - L,

21.8 Policy and Investmant Opporiuniifss

! + @ ban o
the commarcial sala of riact ond shall showuld ba conaidared, Tha consumption of turtla in the traditional
contaxt would be allowed to continus, save in tha unfilely svant that stocks appear to ba seversly daplatad.

Clearly, investmant opportunities in the harvast of turtls or turtle product are Ail. i

80
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TURTLE MEAT SALES AND AVERAGE FRICE.

Figura 1.

£ _ ! . i

) Yl 5 :

: o -1

Bl :

B |-t—. E BN : - e T e e ey S Rl e S e e *

1T ; z e A
T
i
-
-~ 91
s e 20 i = = iorir) -......ﬂrnlluuu..l.. = 1 X - I T s e ao e s iy = 212 - - ————
L3 2 .
w i I



FISHERY RESOURCE PROFILES

CONTENTS PAGE
. Spiny Lobster (Urau). 1 11. Crab (Qari).
. Giant Clam (Vasua). 7 12. Spanish Mackerel _“im:h_
. Trochus (Sici). 13 13. Sashimi Tunas (Yatunitoga)
. Beche—de—Mer (Dri). 20 14. Black Coral (Baka)
. Aguarium Fish (Tivitivi). 25 15. Marine Prawns (Ura)
6. Ornamental Coral (Lase). 30 16. Freshwater Prawns (Ura)
. Collector's Shells (Qani vivili). 34 17. Freshwater Eels (Duna)
m Marine Algae (Lumi). a8 18. Sharks (Qio)
8. Deepwater Snapper 42 19. Reef Fish
10. Freshwater Mussel (Kai). 45 20. Indian Mackerel (Salala)
el.

Turtle (Vonu)

1
e el N i s R | B ek e

Thesa resource profies aome intended to provids o concies introduction Lo vorious fisheries rescurces
, which ore cttrocting atteniion from potentiad investors n the industry. Thair aim is o highlight tha vorious
" charocteristics of the reource (biclogical, aconomic) and manogemant measures currently in place, and
- antity imestment opportunities, Mora detalls on any aspects of tha report con be cblained from Fisherias
Division. i is hoped thot profilss of other resources will ba progresshrely compiled os required.
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERGE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Adminietration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory
2570 Dols St. » Honolulu, Hawail 96822-2388

1 December 19B6 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Tim Guild
Sea Life Park
Waimanalo, HI 96745

Dear Tim,

I want to take this opportunity to formally thank you for
the important role you recently played in helping our agency
capture the tumor-afflicted sea turtle in the Makani Kai
Marina. Your assistance and concern for this animal is
greatly appreciated. Mahalol

Best regards,

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs

Zoclogist and Leader
Hawaiian Sea Turtle
Recovery Team




Decemuer 3, 1986 F/SHC2:1GHB

The Wunes Pamily
613 Kaimal ino Btreat
Eallua, HI 96734

Dear Leslie and fanily:

Hany toanks Lof che lmporcant role you played in aiding che large
green Curtle chat recencly beachned icsgelf near your aoame, The
Lurtie was suodsejuencly heid ac our Kewalo Basin Pacility Lot
opservation. Tie declsion was made toat it was healthy enougn co
releasde, 1h apite of cne large fLlorous tumor on its neck. I let
it go yesterday afcer double tagyging it with nusocered alloy
Llipper cags., Tae turtle swam off and dove in a seemingly nOrmal
manner,

I have enclosed a coLlor wall poster and geveral arcicles aboutc
@4 Curties wilch you may find inceresting. Again, your
dgslstdnce in cnls case 1s greatly appreciaced.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H, Balazs
doalogisc

Bnclosure
GHB: ey

cc: Balazs
HL
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Hovember 19, 1986 F/BNC2:G1HA

DL, Leonard Youny

wugen Lilivokalanl Trust
P. U, Box ZH19
Rallua-Kona, I 96745

bear Dr. Youag:

1 am writing apout our cosrespondence and Celepuone discussion
@aLilier Ccoals year conceralnyg your Ancefedt in Raintalning a
JE88N Bea Lurlie for educational display (for scnool chlldren)
dnd fiso-pond algal researcn,

fhe WIllten report which we regeived Lrow Dr. Brock (an autnoricy
Ol MlAoualine ponds) was mostc SACOULagLAg With fegacd co your
Pond peing secure and Likely having environmencal conditlions
Suited for a green cuccle, QUL program leader, Bill @Filmaccin,
AYL@es with cnlis aspesament. Conseguently, waen an SpPEOpPELlace
CUICle Ducoaes avallable chat we pave tae need co aalncain Lor an
@XCended period, your rtaciiicy will be diven Cop prioricy. A
loan ayreament will oe foraulated similar Eo the ong We nowWw uave
L0r Cthree gralc-marked and taggyed turcles ac che Hauna Lani Hotel.

I wiil be in couch wich you again when wa Lave a Cdrclie in need
OLf captive maincenance,

dincerely

Georye [, Balazs
GHB:ey doologlisc

S8 Paul Rawamoto
Hicnard Brock
Gane Hictca

Balazg—" 4
HL




U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii 96B22-2396

November 12, 1986

Mr. Francis Ruddle

Kamuela Leisure Corporation
Marine Division

P, O. Box 4000

Kawainae, HI 96743

Dear Mr. Ruddle:

I want to take thisg opportunity to thank you and your staff,
Daniel Pratt and Candie, for retrieving the dead green turtle off
Mauna Lani Bay and shipping it COD to Honolulu, It arrived here
safely yesterday and is now stored in our freezer for eventual

autopsy. I will let you know if we are able to determine the
cause of death.

You will be pleased to learn that tne green turtle rescued by
your staff earlier this year fully recovered from its spear
wound. As you probably recall, Dr. Patrick Leadbeater, a
veterinarian in private practice, volunteered his services to
treat the turtle and apply a fiberglass and foam patch over the
hole. Although the wound healed rapidly, the turtle continued to
suffer from excesszive buoyancy for several months. During this
time it was cared for in a tank at our Kewalo Basin Research
Facility. The buoyancy problem finally resolved itself and the
turtle was deemed healthy enough for release, On October  ohindl § 4
was marked with small identification tags and released off Niu
Valley here on Oahu, The turtle swam rapidly from shore in a
normal manner. We have every reason to believe that it will
successfully take-up residency with other turtles of a gimilar
size known to live and feed in the immediate vicinity. The
decision to release it here, rather than ship it back to the Big
Island, was primarily made in the turtle's pest interests to
reduce the amount of stress,

Again, we certainly appreciate Assistance you have provided,

sfrge H, Balazs
Zoologist




Hovempar 13, 1986 F/anci

Dt. Adlaon L. Haess

Project Directos

Inctegrated Repevavla Rasoulces
Management for U.S5. INSULAL Areas

office of Tecanology Assessuenc

Hﬂhﬂﬂﬂiﬂn, B G 20510

Dear br. Hassgi

A wiile Dack you sent me Jratt Oopies of your CWo VOoludme
document entitled "Integrated renswable cesoucrce managesent Lo
g.8. sasular areas.” Unfortunacely, 1 was involved in Lield
studies away froa Honolulu @t the Time aud could not weet your
deadline Lor review commencs. 1 aa wgiting now Co let you Know
cilat cos document is, in uy opinion, an exceedingly valuable
gumpilation of infocmation about che Pacific isiands. when toe
Final copies are publisced, I would greatly appreciate
reveiving a set.

Many cthanks Eor aaking cals wWork avallable to ue.

Siacacely,

UL g H. Balazs
goologlat

be: Balazs
HL




Wovenber 14, 1966 P/oNC2

dr. Gacty Pack

66-128 Haleiwa Road

Haleiwa, HI 946712

Dear Gary,

1 wanc co cthank you very wuch for helping me look for the sick
groel sea turcle Loac recently came inco Haleiwa Harbor. Your
agslastance i1s greatly appreciated.

1 have snclosed several acticies about sea turclies that you may
Lind interesting. Pernaps you will want to share che coior wall
POBLEr wito your Ceacher and c¢lass ac acaool.

Besc regards.

E.L.I'IUII:MI r

ﬂ'lﬂ-lf'ﬂ‘l H: Baliags
doologist

Bnolosura




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME RACE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honalulu Laboratory

2570 Dole St. « Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

November 10, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Me. Susan EKeliikuli
Haleiwa Small Boat Harbor
P. 0. Rox 178

Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear Susan,

Many thanks for the important role you played in calling our
attention to the tumor-ridden adult turtle now living in the
Haleiwa Harbor. We are trying to follow this situation closely.
The turtle is strong enough to swim on its own, and apparently
wishes to stay inside the harbor for shelter from large waves.
Unfortunately, we presently do not have a cure for these tumors
(called fibropapillomas). Surgery has been carried out on other
turtles we have encountered, but in a few months the tumors grew
back.

I have enclosed several items about sea turtles, and their
protected status,which you may fi interesting. Again, we
appreciate your ‘assisgtance.

George H., Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure



Hoveamber 10, 1986 F/BIC2:GHB

HL. Jg. HooRala
£s U DOX 304
Haleliwa, HI 36712

Dear Mc. Hookala:

Hany thanks for che important role ¥ou played in calling our
dttentiou co the cumor-riddan adule curtle aow Living in cae
Halelwa Haroor. We are Erying to follow this sicuation closely.
Ihe cturtie is sctrong enouga to swim on ita own, and appareacly
Wishes TO stay inside Lhe harbor f£or spelcer Lcom lafge waves.
Unforcunately, We pEesently do Aok Lave a cuce for these CUBOLS
(ealled fioropapillomas). Surgery nas been carried out on ocaer
Lurtles we Lhave encouncered, but in a few monchs the cunors Yraw
DU4CK.

1 nave encliosed seversal items abouc sea curties and taeir
protected stacus which you may £ind lhteresating. Again, we
apgyjreciate your assiscance.

Sincerely,

GeoLye H. Balazs
foocioglisc

EiGLoaure

cc: Balaz s/

HL

= e ——
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Fisheries Conter Honolulu Laboratory
2570 Dole 5t. + Honolulu, Hawaii 968 22-239&

October 30, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr,., Tony Lewis

Principal Fisheries Qfficer
Piji Government

P. O, Box 358

Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr, Lewis:

I am writing to inform you about the recent recovery in Fiji of a

green sea turtle, Chelonia mydas, originally tagged at Rose
Island in American Samoa.

During early August we received a letter from a Eisherman in
Kadavu saying that he had caught by net a large turtle with two
tags attached numbered 3504 and 3505. OQur records showed that
this turtle had been tagged while nesting on Rose Island on
November 10, 1980. At that time it measured 111 cm in curved
carapace length,

Rose Island is a National Wildlife Refuge administered by the
U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Government of American
Samoa. This is the first time that a turtle tagged at Rose
Island has been recovered elsewhere. However, it is not
surprising, since green turtles are known to be long-range
migrant breeders fregquently crossing international boundaries.

I have enclosed several articles about our tesearch activities
on sea turtles which you may iipﬁ-'nteresting. If I can be of
£

further assistance, please fee e to contact me.

cerely,

orge H, Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

€C¢: U.S5. Fish and Wildlife Service, Honolulu

Office of Marine and wildlife Resources,
American Samoa

National Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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occoper 217, 1988 F/0NC2 1 GHS

Ur. 5. 5. ioguas

Hanaqging Bditor

Adstralian Wilulife Heseareh
314 Alparc Stieec

past sSeloourne

Vic. Adscralia 3002

Dear Dr. Inyrabda;

Thaak you for providing W& wWith Lhe OppoLTUnACy Lo feleres
sapuscript V830/236, authored by C. J. Limpus and H. Hicholls,
Jverall, chis is an interesting and potentially imporcaat

dote, worchy of punlicabion. oy suggyestions Lor laprovessat
AppPear on toe atcachead aaset.

dinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Evologisc

bec: Balazs




AR

Referees Report Referenca; D20 /236

Recomendation
hocepted after minor revision.
Please consider the following suggestions:
1. Reword the title to enhance clarity,

2. Incorporate information and citations to reflect the fact that many
green turtle breeding colonies are known to have substantial fluctuations in the
numbers nesting from year to year. This is a worldwide phenomencn, and by no
means confined to the Great Barrier Reef. Consider, for example, changes in
annual numbers nesting at Tortuguero (Costa Rica), Buropa Island, Surinam, and
Hawaii. Publications oy Carr discuss these fluctuations at Tortuguero and
relate them to possible changes on the foraging pastures. As a minimum, Carr's
ploneering work on this subject needs to pe cited to tie the Australian findings
to the intermational picture. -

3. The guestion of males exhibiting similar anmual fluctuations is not
addressed or mentioned. The explanation proposed on p. 2 for a 2-year delay in
females would not seem to apply to males. Are large mumbers of males present
off the GBI rookeries even during those years when few females are present for
nesting? If not, then why not? Even if the guestion can't be answered, it
should at least be addressed.



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole Bt. » Honolulu, Hawaii S6822-2386

November 4, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Dr. Karen A. Bjorndal

Chairman, IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
Department of Zoology

University of Plorida

Gainesville, FL 32611

Dear EKaren,

This letter responds to your request of 27 October 1986
concerning the IUCN position statement on the commercial
utilization of sea turtles. I am very familiar with the 1975
document, since I was one of the participants in Miami that
helped to draft it. In fact, I still frequently use the
statement as an informative hand-out to people ingquiring about
the worldwide status of sea turtles and the role of
farming/ranching.

I've just reread the 1975 document twice and I can't find a
thing I would want to change. In my view, the position remains
as valid now as it was in 1975. I therefore recommend that it be
resubmitted to S5C in its present form as the continuing informed
viewpoint of the IUCN Turtle Group,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmespheric Administration

NAT IONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Flisheries Center
Honelulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

February 18, 198& F/OWC2:GHE

Mr. Amos Wikoli (#68)

Alrport Ramp Operaticns
Department of Transportation
Honolulu International Airport
Honolulu, HI 96819

Tear Mr. Wikolis

I am writing to thank you and your fellow workers for raporting and assisting
in the recent recovery of s dead sea turtle at the Reef Runway. An avtopay
will be conducted in the near future in an effort to determine the cause of
death. It would appear that a blow to the head tock place, posaibly from a
spear or other object.

I have enclosed several articles about ses turtles that you may find intereat-
ing. We certainly encourage you to telephome us again if more degd turtles are
found.

Agein, we apprecigte your help.

George Balgze
Zoclogist

Encloaurs

co:  Gene Witham



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Labaratory

2570 Dole 5t. « Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2398

October 30, 1986 F/SWC2:CHB

Mr, Tony Lewis

Principal Fisheries Qfficer
Fiji Government

P. 0. Box 358

Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr. Lewis:

I am writing to inform you about the recent recovery in Piji of a

green sea turtle, Chelopia mydas, originally tagged at Rose
Island in American Samoa.

During early August we received a letter from a fisherman in
Kadavu saying that he had caught by net a large turtle with two
tags attached numbered 3504 and 3505. OQur records showed that
this turtle had been tagged while nesting on Rose Island on
November 10, 1980. At that time it measured 111 c¢m in curved
carapace length.

Rose Island is a National Wildlife Refuge administered by the
U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Government of American
Samoa. This is the first time that a turtle tagged at Rose
Island has been recovered elsewhere. However, it is not
surprising, since green turtles are known to be long-range
migrant breeders freguently crossing international boundaries.

I have enclosed several articles about our research activities
on sea turtles which you may find-interesting. If I can be of
further assistance, please feel/ free to contact me.

orge H, Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

cc: U.S. Fish and wildlife Service, Honolulu
Office of Marine and Wildlife Resources,
American Samoa
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Outobar 30, 1%86 F/BHC2:GHB

Hr. Tony Lewis
Principal Plsneries OLficer
Fiji Govermmentc

P: 0. Box 358

Buva, Fiji

Daar Mr. Lewis:

I am writing co inform you about Che recent recovery ia FiLji of a

geeen sed turcle, Cheloadda wydas, originally tagged at Rose
Isiand in Amnerican Samoa.

During early August we received a letter from a fisherman in
Radavy saying chat ne wad caught net & large curcle wich two
Cags actached nuapsred 3304 and 3505, Our records saowed chatc
Eiis curcle Dad been cCagged while nesting on Rose Island on
NovembDer 10, 1980. At that time it measured lll em in curved
carapace length.

AO88 Island 1s 4 Hatlional Wilalife Refuge adsiniscered oy tae
U.5. Fisn and Wildiife Service and tine Government of American
Samoa. This is che first ctime thac a curtle tayged at Rose
Island nas been recovered elsewnere. However, it 18 _noc
surprising, since green turtles are Known to be loug-range
migrant bDreeders Lrequently crossing international boundaries.

I aave enclogsed saveral articles awout our research accivities
Ui 8ea curties walch ¥you may fLind interesting. If I can e of
furcher asslscance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincegely,

G&Eorye H., Balazs
d0ologlisc

BoglosuLe

Cc: U.5, Fien and Wildllife Service, Honoluiuy
Office of Harine and Wildlife Resources,
Anerican Samca
Balazs~"
HL
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July 2, 1986 F/SWC2

Mr. Francla Ruddle
Mauna Lani Rotel

P: 0. Box 4000
KEawaihae, Hawail 96743

Dear Mr. Ruddle:

1 recently returned from four weeks of isolated field work at
French Prigate Bhoals and learned about the medical “patchwork®
done on the speared green sea turtle. The turtle seems to be
recovering very well at our Kewalo Research Facllity. However,
it is still exceseively buovant and cannot dive properly. We
plan to continue to hold the animal until it ie back to normal.

I have enclosed several pieces of literature which you may not
have seen. Again, I want to thank you for the important role
you played in rescuing the injured turtle.

S8incerely,

George H, Balazxs
Zoologlist

Enclosure

bo: Balazs
HL




Occoper 37, 1946 F/oHC2:008

dr. Ray Tulafono

Director, VULElce of Marine and
Wiidilie Resoucced

Jovernmenc of ARmsrican Lamoa

Pago Pago, Aaerican Samoca 39743

Pear Mr. Tulaloao:

I am weiclng ©o chank you cof providing me with cae opportanity
to visitc dose Isiand on Octeoer T-10 to lavestigate Loe status at
aesting sea curtles,

AL you nave undoubcedly peard, thers® LAs De2a 4 hoal collapse of
Lae 1986 Lreeding season ac Aose, Only one nesting Luctle was
encountered duriany thres nigats o Deach @oaitoLling,. Partaec- -
more, there was evideace that oaly tires nescings nad ecaucrred la
1986 prior co our arrival., A Sumaary of Ay findiage nas Dean
enclosed for your f£iles.

Again, your assistance in arranglng tals receat giudy vieit ie
gieacly apprediaced.

Sincercealy,

George H. Balass,

iooloygyist
@g: D, Gates, WPRO
H. Buckley
R. Wasa, M5
bc: Balazs

HL




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Flsheries Centar Honolulu Labaratory

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawsii 96822-2396

October 1, 1966 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Lon Oreair
58-140 Maika Way
Haleiwa, HI 96712

Dear Mr, Oreair:

I want to take this opportunity te thank you for reporting and
helping us retrieve the large dead green sea turtle that washed up
by your house on Tuesday, September 30th. As you noted, the
turtle was severely afflicted with tumors known as fibropapillomas.
The incidence of this disease appears to be increasing in the
Hawaiian green turtle population. The turtle has been stored in

a freezer here at our Laboratory and an autopsy will be conducted
in the near future. If you are interested in the findings of this
internal examination, please feel free to call me at 943-1221,

I have enclosed some literature about the threatened status of
Hawaii's sea turtles and our agency's efforts to conduct research
beneficial to their recovery. Again, we certainly appreciate the
assistance you provided in documenting this mortality. Your report

represents the 73d case of a stranded turtle we have recorded
this year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

cc: Gene Witham
Paul EKawamoto, DAR




Uctooar L6, L1345 F/84C2:GHB

Me. Deooran Gowleil
634 Kalmallno boceetc
Kaiiua, UL 90734

Dear Ha. SODAREG:

A LoW OGS Ago FOU ABGASLEG LI Lhe [ESCUe OF A JKesH 84 LuEtle
Shat nad O9Gome samangled L @ wuoy lige Lo coe Kavwalnuk Candl.
1 wanced to Lake Lhis OppOLtundcy Lo cuank you £or yeur.
involvaaeatc iAo nla&ill-n.i ilke g:mmv ST LEG,.

Qur agancy conducts :ml.ﬁm. o Sea. custles alamed at :uw:ini
G Co LoCmel levels Of aLunudoaace, he CUMOLE Caak you @aw ou
CO% Yulble Eeprasenc  oie OL L9 SeLl0Us diseass pryblens We are
oW Llavestigating. AN articele on Cols subject aas oeen eaclossd
LOf your lAfofmation. L @i aiso sendiny several otuer iteas of
Lagerescs CoacerNing e conGelvallln status oL saea lﬂlﬂﬂﬂ-

Again, -m.r CllddiaG mu' j‘w AsSlatance .

Bincactaly,

Guorgs . Balazs
foologlac




June 30, 1986 F/BWC2

Mr. A. Fmmett Finch
32101 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, California 90265

Dear Emmett,

I'm sorxry that it's been such a long time since I've been in
touch with you. Please acocept my apologies.

I just recently returned from one month of field work at French
Frigate Shoales, moet of which was spent on “Gooney Bird Island"
tagging nesting turtles While camped there, I was reminded by
your bronze memorial plague that 10 years have now passed since
I accompanied you on your return visit to GBI, Heedless to may,
it certainly doesn't seem like that long agol The paint on

your little wooden box was atarting to peel again, so I took the
time to give it a fresh coat. The laminated photos and poem are
in excellent condition, only needing a minor clean-up of
cobwebbs and other emall debris., Unfortunately, no brass
cleaner was present on Tern Island or I would have polished the
plague. I'll be sure to take some with me when I go next year.
To commemorate the 1#*{:.: mark, a photo was taken of me
standing next to the plague and freshly painted box. TI°'ll send
you a print just as soon as it is available,

I now have easy access to the PTS telephone at my office which
will allow me to call you whenever necessary. I started to call
you the other day, but quickly realized that I have misplaced
your unlisted telephone number., May I please have it again?

I would like to talk te you mbout some historical aspects of
GRI relating to transformers, and other electronic gear on the
igland. Please don't spend your money calling me, as I can
telephone you at no cost when I have your number.

Bnclosed are several items that T thought you might find
interesting.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H, Balazs
Toologist

bo: Balazs




Octouer 17, 1986 F/8WC2:GHB

Hr, Bd Ray.l
47=-857 A Kawehamena Hignway
Kaneone, HI 96744

Dear Hr, Rayls:

Thank you very mach for Contacting our agency concarning the dead
yrfeen sea curtle you found near your home on October 1d4th. The
animal is now stored im a freeszer here at Our Lavoratoery aad an
dautopsy will pe performed in che near futare. As you may nave
Aoted, the turtle nad NnRMerous tuwors.

L1 nave enclosed several arcicles about che Eoreatensd scacus of
S84 turcles and our agency's efforts to conduck researen
beneiicial to their recovery. Again, we certainiy appreciate
¥our assiscance in dJdocumenting this recent morcality. Your
repore represents the 75tn suca case we have Lécorded chis year.

.m:ll_'fp

George H, Balazs
Goologist

Enclosuces

CC: Hoan Pekelo, DOCAHE
Paul Rawamota, DAR




Muguet 25, 1986 P/EWNC2:GHB

Mra. Debina
E6-437 Pikai
Raleiwa, HI 96712

Deaar Mre. Debina:

Thank you very much for contacting the State of Hawail Wildlife
Enforcement Dffice (DOCARE) concerning the dead sea turtle you
found near your home en August 15th. The animal ieg now stored
in a freezer here at our Laboratory and an auvtopsy will be
performaed in the near future. It would appear that the turtle
was struck by a boat,

I have enclosed some literature about the threatened status of
Hawaii's sea turtles and our a ‘s efforts te conduct research
beneficial to their recovery. BAgain, we certainly appreciate the

assistance you have provided in documenting this recent mortality.
Your report represents the 59%th such case we have recorded thias
Vear.

Sincerely,

u“m H. Balazma
Zoclogint

Encloaurs

co: Noah Pekelo, DOCARE

Gene Witham, NMFS Enforcement Branch
WPPROD

Balazs”
HL




Occober 16, 1585 ¥/8dC2:1GHD

Toe Adaas Pamily
676 Kaimaiino st,
Railua, HI 96734

Dear Adams Pawily:

A few months age you assisted ia Lhe rfescue of a yreen sea curtle
Chat aad cecome @ncangled in a wuoy lione in whe saWainul Canald,

1 wanted co take chis UPPOrtunity Lo chank you for Your
ilnvolveasene in selping chis protected spacies,

Our agency conducks research On sea turtlies aimed at cestoring
Chem to former -levels of dbuncance. Tohe tumors that You saw on
Ghe curtle represenc one of the serious Jisease probiems we ara
oW Lnvestigatiag, An arcticle on chis 4Uudject nas oean enclosed
Lor your informacion. I 4l alev ending several ocher itens of
liiterescs concerning the conservation SCatus of sea turctcles,

Again, many chbanks Loc Your assiscance,
ﬂhmw;

Gﬂrﬁ Hs Eilﬂ!
dooloyisc




October 15, 1986 P/BHAC2:GH8

. Dacreil Harsu

Dana School, Hoom 3 (S5ixth Grade)
13500 Aviation Biva,

Hawchorne, CA 950250

Daar Dacaell,

foank you for your lecter of Occover 2, 1986 rejuascing
information on endangered sea cuccies. I aave endiosed several
items which will be useful in wrlting your report, 1 am suace you
will want co scare tne Englisn/Spanisn poscer with other meuders
of your claas.

1f you naven't done 80 already, you shoald visic your local
library co searcn fof addicional iNformacion abouc sea turtles.
There afe aany excellent 0oOks on cals subject. Tne lLipracian
wili pe plieased to aelp you.

Good luck in your scudiesl

Sincarely,

Feorye d, Balazs
Lpologlisc

Enclosuce

Felat) Balazs*"’f
HL

e
g !




August 27, 1986 P/BWC24GHB

Mr. David MoCloskie
88-1478 Kaonahi
Alea, HI 356701

Dear Mr. McCloskie:

Hr. Fugene Witham of our agency's law enforcement branch asked if
I would send you the enclosed assortment of literature on sea
turtles and their current survival problems. As you probably
know, under provisions of the U.8. Endangered Species Act, all
Bea turtles are protected in Hawaii and elsewhere in the United
States. Tn addition, Hawailan sea turtles receive full
protection under wildliife laws promulgated by the State of
Hawaii. Our Laboratory has been focusing biological research on

the Hawailan green turtle, Chelonia mydas, in an effort to help
it recover to former levels of abundance.

I hope that you will find this material informative, We
appreciate your interest.

Bincerely,

Geéorge H., Balaze

Zoologist
Enclosure
co: Balazs
HL



LS. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE i

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MNATIONMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Canter Honalulu Labao ratory

2570 Dale 5t. » Honolulu, Hawail 96822-2396

September 15, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Mrs. Louise Baldwin
1035 Eaimoku
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Dear Mrs. Baldwin:

I want to take this opportunity to thank you for reporting the
dead green sea turtle that washed up near your house on
September 4th. As promised, I am sending a color poster
illustrating the various kinds of Sea turtles found throughout
the world, along with some descriptive literature on their
threatened status.

The turtle that you found was severely afflicted with tumors
known as fibropapillomas. The incidence of this digease appears
to be increasing in the Hawaiian green turtle population., -A
manuscript on this subject has also been enclosed which will
provide you with more information,

I regret the difficulty you experienced as the result of the
misunderstanding about the possibility of keeping the turtle's
shell. As Mr., Wong and Mr. Witham of our enforcement branch
explained, there are no provisions under the U.S5. Endangered
Species Act that allow for personal ownership and use.

Again, thank you for your assistance and contribution toward
furthering our biclogical understanding of this species.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

cc: Paul Kawamoto -
Division of Aquatic Resources




September 19, 1986 F/8wC2:G 0B

Mr. and Mrs., Jack Digman
46-033 Lilipuna Drive
Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear Mr. and Mre. Digman:

I am writing to thank you for reporting the dead and decomposing
grean sea turtle that washed up by your house on Wednesday,
September 1Tth. The turtle had received a maseive blow to its
carapace, possible resulting from a boat colligon or a powerhead
(underwater firearm).

I have enclosed some literature on the biology of sea turtles and
their protected status under the U.8. Endangered Species Act,
Again, we appreciate your taking the time to notify us about this
case.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazms
foologist

Enclosure
cc: Balazs”




September 16, 1986 F/SWC2 s EE

Me., Keimo Nelson

Hative Hawailan Legal Corporation
1164 Bishop SBtreet Suite 900
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Ms. Nelson:

Thank you for your recent telephone inquiry concerning the
occurrence of the green turtle, Chelonia mydag, =nd hawksbill,

}tlhlﬂﬂhll!i.ilhtinntl. in the vieinity of Punaluu Bay on the Big
gland., Both of these sea turtles are listed and protected under
the U.8. Endangered Species Act.

As promised, I am sending an assortment of articles which may be
helpful in your work. If I can be of further assistance, please
feel free to contact me again.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologist

Enclosures

beo: Balazs
HL




September 15, 1586 F/EWC2:GHB

Hrs. Louise Baldwin
1035 Eaimoku
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Pear Mrs, Baldwin:

I want te take this opportunity to thank you for reporting the
dead green sea turtle that washed up near vour house on
September 4th., As promised, I am sending a2 color poster
illustrating the various kinds of sea turtles found throughout
the world, along with some descriptive iitersture on their
threatened status.

The turtle that you found was severely afflicted with tumors
known as fibropapiliomas. The incidence of this disease appears
te be increasing in the Wawaiian green turtle population., A
manuscript on this subject has also besen enclosed which will
provide you with more informetion.

I regret the difficulty exparienced as the result of the
misunderstanding abeut the possibility of keeping the turtle's
shell, As Mr. Wong and Mr. Witham of our enforcement branch
explained, there are no provisions under the U,8. Endangered
Species Act that allow for personal ownership and use.

Again, thank you for your assistance and contributien toward
furthering our biological understanding of this species.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologlist

ccr Paul Kawamoto -
Division of Aquatic Resources
f’hnnrgu H. Balmzs
]
HL




September 9, 1986 P/SWC21GHB

Ms. Cheryl Willoughby
Hawaiian Humane BSoclety
2700 Waialae Ave.
Honolulu, HI 96626

Dear Ms. Willoughby:

Thank you very much for your recent telephona call concerning
human health considerations of captive turtles., As promised, I
am sending you some informatien on this subject which I was eble

to locate in my files, 1If I can be of further asgistance, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely.,

George H,. Balazs
foologist

Enclosure

Fd
co: Balazs
HL




July 29, 1986 F/SWC2

Mre. Pam Randle
1185 Tli'chu Place
Halelwa, RI 96712

Dear Mre. Randle:

Thank you very much for calling our agency about the remains of =a
dead sea turtle found near Waimea Bay on July 25th. The animal
has been stored in a freezer here at our Laboratory and an
autopsy will be performed in the near future.

T have enclosed some literature for you and your family to read
about the threatened status of Hawali's sea turtles, and our
efforts to conduct research to aid in their recovery. Again, we
appreciate the assistance you have provided in documenting this
recent mortality.

S8incerely,

George H. Balaze
foologist

Enclosure

beo: Balazs
HL




RE#1l - Box 497=hA
Kula, Maui, Hawail 96720

August 25, 1986

Dr. George H: Balazse

Kational Marine Pisheries Service
2370 Dole Strest F/ESRC2
Honolulu, Hawalii 96A22-2396

Dear Dr, Balazs:

Thank wou for the prompt response of my reguest for
the information on the Hawaiian Sea Turtles,

The reprints arrived safely and I shall forward them
to Mr, N,®, Hasen Didi of Male  in the Maldives,

I took the opportunity’ to re&ad the publications
and was amazed at the amount of research studies you
have done on the Hawaiian sma turtles.

Thank you again on behalf of Mr., Hagsen Didi and
someday, may we meet to "talk Skery" of our past
EXpDETLIENCEE

Vary sincerely yours,

o
CT A 1P
red o, felesenhenne
Marine Zoologist, Ret.



Auguat 25, 1986 F/ERC2:GHR

Mr, David Tuikolongahau
94~-125 Pahu ¢33

Waipahu, HI 96737
Dear Mr. Tuikelongahau:

Mr. Bugene Witham of our agency's law enforcement bhranch asked 1if
I would send you the enclosed assortment of literature about the
Hawalian green sea turtle. A8 you may know, this animal is fully
protected under the U.8. Endangered Species Act and wildlife laws
of the State of Hawaii. Our Laboratory has been conducting
research on the biclogy and ecology of the green sea turtle in

an effort to help it recover to former levels of abundance.

I hope that you will enjoy reading this material. Possibly you
may want to use it to do a special science project for wvour
class when school starts next month.

E.’.ﬂ.ﬂl‘tufr

George H. Ralazs '
Zoologist

Enclosure
BN RMNEEEX

cc: Balazs »~
HL



Rugust 18, 1986 P/BMC2:GHR

Mrs. Joy Takushi
1325 Rala, Apt. 206
Honolulu, Hawali 96817

Dear Mre. Takuoahi:

I am writing to thank you for taking the time to report the
remaing of the dead green sea turtle vou found near Ala Moana
Beach Park on August 9th, We were subseguently able to piek wp
the parts and take them to our laboratory for examination. A
freshly sawed-off front and hind flipper were located along with
a plastic bag full of intestines and viscera., The turtle had
obviously been butchered, in clear violation of the U.S.
Endangered :E:uinﬂ Act and wildlife rules of the State of Hawaii.
A copy of ¢ letter ie therefore being sent to our law
enforcement branch, as well as the State Agency (DOCARE) that you
originally telephoned with your report. It is very important to
keep track of these violations, even when there are no immediate
suspects. 1If poaching of green turtles is a significant source
of mortality, as it appears to be in Hawaii, then management and

recovery plans for the species need to take this important factor
inte full account,.

I have enclosed some literature about Hawaiian sea turtles
which you and your family may find interesting, Also included
are two "sea turtle coloring books" which I am sure your children
will enjoy. Again, we appreciate your assistance,

Sincerely,

George H., Balasze
Zoologist
Enclosure

cc: Gene Witham
Woah Pekelo z
WEPO
Balazs
HL
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August 13, 1986

Dr. George H. Balazs

National Marine Fisheries Service

Marine Mammals & Endangered Species Program
2570 Dole Street

Homrolulu, HI 96822-2396

Dear Dr. Balazs:

Thank you for providing me with all the information on sea
turtles.

some time after my return from a trip te the San Benitos Islands
I shall be working with Sheridan Stone on tagging and releasing our
large sea turtles, as we discussed.

aincerely, .,

Robert E., Snodgrass
senior figuarist



